

No. 98596-1

NO. 78985-6-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

IN RE DEPENDENCY OF:

E.M.,

Minor Child.

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF

JAN TRASEN
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The mother argued below that the juvenile court was interfering with E.M.’s relationship with his retained attorney, adequately preserving this issue 1

 B. Even if moot, which is not conceded, this case involves a matter of continuing and substantial public interest 3

 C. The court misapplied RCW 13.34.100(7), requiring reversal for further proceedings. 6

 D. The GAL’s and CASA’s, are insufficient to protect E.M.’s interests, requiring independent counsel for the child. 9

II. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 7

Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 111 Wn. 2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206, 1208 (1988)..... 3, 4

In re Cross 99 Wn.2d at 377 5

In re Dependency of M.S.R., 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012)..... 10

Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc., 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)... 8

Sorenson v. City of Bellingham, 80 Wn. 2d 547, 496 P.2d 512, 518 (1972) 6

State v. Beaver, 184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015)..... 4

State v. Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012) 4

State v. Quismundo, 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008) 11

State v. Rohrich, 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003))..... 11

Washington Court of Appeals

Dependency of A.E.T.H., 446 P.3d 667 (2019)..... 11

In re Dependency of B.F., 197 Wn. App. 579, 389 P.3d 748 (2017)..... 1

In re J.R., 156 Wn. App. 9, 230 P.3d 1087 (2010) 6

In re Welfare of Hansen, 25 Wn. App. 27, 599 P.2d 1304 (1979)..... 1

In re Welfare of K.M.M., 187 Wn. App. 545, 349 P.3d 929 (2015) 6

In the Matter of the Dependency of Griffin Lee, 200 Wn. App. 414, 404 P.3d 575 (2017)..... 9, 10

Matter of Custody of S.M., 9 Wn. App.2d 325, 444 P.3d 637 (2019)..... 7

Dependency of S.K.P., 200 Wn. App. 86, 401 P.3d 442, aff'd, In re Dependency of E.H., 191 Wn.2d 872, 427 P.3d 587 (2018) 10

Statutes

RCW 13.34.100(7)(a). 6, 7

RCW 13.34.100(7)(b)(i) 3, 7

Rules

RPC Preamble (20) 2
